WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION ORGANISATION MONDIALE DU COMMERCE ORGANIZACIÓN MUNDIAL DEL COMERCIO

Reference: WLI/100

5 December 2007

MARRAKESH AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING THE WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION DONE AT MARRAKESH ON 15 APRIL 1994

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS TO SCHEDULE LX - REPUBLIC OF KOREA

TRANSMISSION OF CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

I have the honour to furnish herewith a certified true copy of the Certification of Modifications and Rectifications to Schedule LX - Republic of Korea, effective **25 October 2007**.

Pascal Lamy Director-General

07-5297

WT/Let/596

SCHEDULES OF TARIFF CONCESSIONS TO THE GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE 1994

CERTIFICATION OF MODIFICATIONS AND RECTIFICATIONS

SCHEDULE LX - REPUBLIC OF KOREA

WHEREAS the CONTRACTING PARTIES to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1947 adopted, on 26 March 1980, a Decision on Procedures for Modification and Rectification of Schedules of Tariff Concessions (BISD 27S/25);

WHEREAS in accordance with the provisions of the above-mentioned Decision, a draft containing modifications and rectifications to Schedule LX - Republic of Korea was communicated to all Members of the World Trade Organization in document G/MA/TAR/RS/126 on 25 July 2007;

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the modifications and rectifications to Schedule LX - Republic of Korea are established in conformity with the above-mentioned Decision.

The annexed modifications and rectifications are effective as of **25 October 2007**.

This Certification is deposited with the Director-General of the World Trade Organization, who shall promptly furnish a certified true copy to each Member of the World Trade Organization. It shall be registered in accordance with the provisions of Article 102 of the Charter of the United Nations.

DONE at Geneva this fourteenth day of November, two thousand and seven.

Pascal Lamy

Certified copy:

Director-General

SCHEDULE LX – REPUBLIC OF KOREA

25 October 2007

SCHEDULE LX – REPUBLIC OF KOREA

This Schedule is authentic only in the English language

PART I: MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF SECTION I: Agricultural Products SECTION 1-A: Tariffs

Tariff Item Number (HS96)	Description of Product	Rate of Duty Base Bound		Present Concession established	INR's on present	Concession first incorporated	INR's on earlier	Other duties and	Implementation period from/to
		rate of duty	rate of duty	in	concession	in a GATT schedule	concession	charges	perioù iroin/to
1	2		3	4	5	6	7	8	9
1404.10.2000	Almond hulls	20	18						
2308.90	Other								
2308.90.1000	Cotton seed hulls	20	18						
2308.90.9000	Other (excluding almond hull meal and cotton seed hull)	51.6	46.4						
2308.90.0000 (to be deleted)	Other (excluding almond hull meal and cotton hull)	51.6	46.4						
	*Other (almond hull meal and cotton hull)	20	18						
		(to be	(to be						
	(to be deleted)	deleted)	deleted)						

PART I: MOST-FAVOURED-NATION TARIFF SECTION II: Other Products

Tariff item number (HS 96)	Description of Products	Rate of Duty	Present Concession established in	INR's on present concession	Concession first incorporated in a GATT schedule	INR's on earlier concession	Other duties and charges	Implementation period from/to
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9
3002.90.3010	Saxitoxin	65						
2933.90.4000 (to be deleted)	Saxitoxin (to be deleted)	6.5						
5403.10.0000	High tenacity yarn of viscose rayon	30						
5403.20.9000	Other	15						
5403.31.0000	Of viscose rayon, untwisted or with a twist not exceeding 120 turns per metre	30						
7014.00.1000	Of sealed beam lamp	35						
7601.10.0000 7604.10.0000	Aluminium, not alloyed Aluminium, not alloyed (to be	5						
(to be deleted)	deleted)							
9033.00.0000	Parts and accessories (not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter) for machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of Chapter 90.	13						
